
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19 October 2020 

Time: 10.30 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Committee) 
Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     

PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Jeavons and Hewitson 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is 
held can include reference to more than one place including electronic, 
digital or virtual locations such as internet locations, web addresses or 
conference call telephone numbers. 
 
This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the 
call as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is 

limited to 90. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - BFS and Convenience Store, 29 
Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing Is enclosed. 
 

5 - 76 

5.   New Premises Licence - Premises Name TBC, 153a Princess 
Road, Manchester, M14 4RE - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

77 - 80 

6.   New Premises Licence - Vertigo, 18 Cross Street, 
Manchester, M2 7AE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

81 - 158 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued o
[...]
 the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 10

Item 4



5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘hav
[...]
Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 249178 

Name: Premises Name TBC 

Address: 153a Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4RE 

Ward: Moss Side 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Harold McKenzie & Nickeysha McKenzie 

Date of application:   03 September 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted relevant 
representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed 
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to 
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 8am to midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 8am to midnight 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns over factors existing in the area 
including waste, street drinking, rough sleepers, 
crime and disorder and the proximity of an 
alcohol dependence unit.  

 

Agreements between parties 

 

Page 77

Item 5



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 A CCTV system (which will include facial recognition) capable of providing 
evidential quality images in all lighting conditions shall be used covering the 
interior and the immediate exterior (entrance) of the premise. The CCTV cameras 
shall continually record while the premises are open to the public and recording 
shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of [31] days with the date and 
time stamping. 

 Cameras will cover the full interior of the premises with no blind spots, and directly 
to the front outside area of the premises. A CCTV monitor will be positioned near 
the entrance to the premises so that staff are able to monitor the images. 

 A staff member who is conversant with the op
[...]
ensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 

 
 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - BFS and Convenience Store,€29 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5
	249307 GMP.pdf
	249307 OOH.pdf
	249307 OOHa.pdf
	249307 OOHb.pdf
	249307 OOHc.pdf
	249307 OOHd.pdf
	249307 OOHe.pdf
	249307 OOHf.pdf


	Appendix 6

	5 New Premises Licence - Premises Name TBC, 153a Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4RE - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - Vertigo, 18 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AE
	Appendix 1 - location plan and photo
	Appendix 2 - application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 3 - representations
	Appendix 3 -representations - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 -schedule of conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 October 2020 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Andrews and Hewitson 
 
 
LACHP/20/130. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take three Items of Urgent Business: 
 
Representations against Interim Steps – The Valley (AKA The Vine), Glendower 
Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD 
 
Temporary Event Notice - Carlton Social and Bowling Club, 113 Carlton Road, 
Manchester, M16 8BE 
 
New Premises Licence - Vertigo, 18 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AE - 
determination 
 
LACHP/20/131. Premises Licence Variation - BFS and Convenience 

Store, 29 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/132. New Premises Licence - Premises Name TBC, 153a Princess 

Road, Manchester, M14 4RE - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 



LACHP/20/133. Representation received against the Interim steps following 
a summary review: The Valley, Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD  

 
The agent for The Valley (AKA The Vine) addressed the Hearing Panel and stated 
their reasons for making representations against the Interim Steps (heard on 5 
October 2020). 
 
The agent explained that the issue which had led to the Interim Steps review had 
arisen from an unofficial wake at the premises. Two males had lost their lives in a car 
accident and the premises were the final moments of these males’ lives before the 
incident occurred. Due to this, members of the community with which the males were 
linked had descended on the premises uninvited and started the melee. The agent 
informed the Hearing Panel that the premises had closed their doors on the day in 
question as tensions were rising but that the gang outside had broken the door to 
enter and confirmed that these were not regular patrons of the premises. Further to 
this, the PLH had closed the doors to all public at 21:00 on the day in question and 
had remained closed over the weekend before any interventions from GMP and 
therefore asked that the Hearing Panel note that the PLH had acted responsibly. The 
applicant now sought to re-open, offering assurances that this type of issue would not 
occur again. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that GMP did not oppose the agent’s representations. 
 
The Hearing Panel no longer had concerns of similar occurrences at the premises 
and felt that the Interim Steps measures could be lifted, pending the Summary 
Review on 29 October 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
The withdrawn the suspension imposed on 5 October 2020 pending the Summary 
Review on 29 October 2020. 
 
LACHP/20/134. Temporary Event Notice - Carlton Social and Bowling Club, 

113 Carlton Road, Manchester, M16 8BE  
 
This Temporary Event Notice was withdrawn prior to the hearing and was therefore 
not considered by Hearing Panel. 
 
LACHP/20/135. New Premises Licence - Vertigo, 18 Cross Street, 

Manchester, M2 7AE - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 



 
To grant the licence. 
 
 
 


